506709187 06/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6756006

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RCM ST PTY LIMITED	05/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADDCAR SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	NO. 1 HWM DRIVE
City:	ASHLAND
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5522647
Patent Number:	5720527
Patent Number:	5553926
Patent Number:	5964507
Application Number:	62057644
PCT Number:	WO2016054134
PCT Number:	WO2016054313
Application Number:	62058345

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 502-587-3724

Email: james.eaves@dentons.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES C. EAVES, JR.
Address Line 1: 3500 PNC TOWER

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122439.000022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES C. EAVES JR.
SIGNATURE:	/James C. Eaves Jr./

PATENT REEL: 056503 FRAME: 0531 Total Attachments: 3
source=Termination and Release of Security Interests#page1.tif
source=Termination and Release of Security Interests#page2.tif
source=Termination and Release of Security Interests#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 056503 FRAME: 0532

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS is made and entered into this 25 day of May, 2021, by RCM ST PTY LIMITED ACN 628 519 111, as Security Trustee ("Secured Party"), in favor of ADDCAR SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ADDCAR").

That for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated November 15, 2018, between Secured Party and ADDCAR) and the Patent Collateral (as defined in that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated November 15, 2018, between Secured Party and ADDCAR) in North America, South America, Central America and the Caribbean, including Secured Party's Security Interest in the trademark registrations set forth on Exhibit A and the patent applications and registrations set forth on Exhibit B.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents has been executed by Secured Party by its duly authorized representative on the day, month and year first above written.

RCM ST PTY LIMITED ACN 628 519 111, as Security Trustee
Ву:
Name: SIMON RAFTERY
Title: DIRECTOR
In the presence of:
Witness: Me
Name: Alexander Elder

21473957.v2

EXHIBIT A Trademarks

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No. and Date	Classes
Canada	ADDCAR	TMA831,567 September 10, 2012	3, 37
Colombia	ADDCAR	426395 June 13, 2011	7
Colombia	ADDCAR	431285 August 23, 2011	37
United States	ADDCAR	1,795,602 September 28, 1993	7

EXHIBIT B Patents

Country	Title	Patent/App. No.	Date
Canada	LAUNCH VEHICLE WITH	2,970,003	Filed: October 1,
	A MULTI-DIP DECK FOR	(application)	2015
	HIGHWALL MINING		
Canada	LAUNCH VEHICLE WITH	2,964,287	Filed: September
	A TILT DECK FOR	(application)	30, 2015
	HIGHWALL MINING		
Canada	MINING APPARATUS	2,561,803	Filed: April 1, 2004
1	WITH PRECISION		Issued: April 16,
	NAVIGATION SYSTEM		2013
Canada	NARROW BENCH MINING	2,615,801	Filed: July 31, 2006
	SYSTEM		Issued: September
			3, 2013
Colombia	MINING APPARATUS	936	Filed: October 31,
	WITH PRECISION		2006
	NAVIGATION SYSTEM	06110556	Issued: October 12,
		3444.6	2010
Mexico	NARROW BENCH MINING	288762	Filed: January 30,
	SYSTEM		2008
		MX/a/2008/001447	Issued: July 21,
TT 1. 1	TITRIGUE		2011
United	LAUNCH VEHICLE WITH	9,731,903	Filed: October 1,
States	A MULTI-DIP DECK FOR	14/050 004	2015
	HIGHWALL MINING	14/872,324	Issued: August 15,
United	LAUNCH VEHICLE WITH	0.000 (40	2017
States	A TILT DECK FOR	9,822,640	Filed: September
States	HIGHWALL MINING	14/970 401	30, 2015
	HIGHWALL MINING	14/870,421	Issued: November
United	MINING APPARATUS	8,573,705	21, 2017
States	WITH PRECISION	0,573,703	Filed: September 29, 2006
Diaics	NAVIGATION SYSTEM	10/594,787	Issued: November
	142 VIOATION BIBIEM	10/374,/0/	5, 2013
United	NARROW BENCH MINING	7,931,341	Filed: July 20, 2006
States	SYSTEM	1,731,371	Issued: April 26,
States	J A D I DIVI	11/489,876	2011
	<u> </u>	117707,070	LU11

21473957.v2

RECORDED: 06/10/2021

PATENT REEL: 056503 FRAME: 0535